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Applicant:  Omar Haque Agenda Date: 6/20/2025 

Owner: Joan Lane Trustee: Margaret Lane Agenda Item #:  3 

APN: 043-095-11 Time: After 9:00 a.m. 

Site Address: 385 Beach Drive, Aptos  

 

Project Description: Proposal to construct a three-foot tall concrete landscape wall with 

removable lagging at the driveway along the front property line, an up to six-foot landscape wall 

along the side property line and to install five-foot high fully removable metal posts for temporary 

wooden lagging in front of the main entrance door.   

 

Location:  Property is located on the northern side of Beach Drive (385 Beach Drive), 

approximately 2,000 feet from the intersection of Beach Drive and Rio Del Mar Blvd. 
 

Permits Required: Minor Variation to Coastal Development Permit 02-0500 and Site 

Development Permit for the over height wall on the side property line  

 

Supervisorial District: Second District (District Supervisor: Kimberly De Serpa) 
 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 241343, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting  

 

The subject property is situated at the base of coastal bluffs, on the northern side of Beach Drive 

and visible from Rio Del Mar Beach. The neighborhood is made up of lots developed along the 

base of the coastal bluff, with one-, two-, and three-story single-family homes. The property is 

located within the appeals jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone.  
 

The subject parcel is currently developed with a three-story, four-bedroom single-family dwelling, 

with an attached garage, storage areas, and an entryway on the first floor, that was built in 2006 

under Coastal Development Permit and Variance 06-0500 and Building Permit #138535. As 

submitted, the proposed project includes construction of a three-foot tall concrete landscape wall 

along the front property line, with removable lagging at the driveway, a small planting area along 

the street-facing side of the front wall, planted with drought-tolerant plants, and an up to six-foot 

tall landscape wall along the eastern side property line.  The project also includes installing five-

foot high fully removable metal posts for temporary wooden lagging in front of the main entrance 

door. No changes are proposed to the existing dwelling or to the existing concrete wall in the front 

yard that runs along the western side property line.  

Staff Report to the  

Zoning Administrator Application Number:  241343 

1



Application #: 241343 

APN: 043-095-11 

Owner: Joan Lane Trustee: Margaret Lane 
 

Page 2 

After the publishing of the agenda, the proposed project was revised at the request of the property 

owner, to reduce the height of the wall along the eastern side property line to three feet in height.   

 

The project is in the Coastal Zone and is located on a beach (at the base of a coastal bluff) and 

within a mapped scenic area, therefore all of the proposed improvements require approval of a 

Minor Variation to Coastal Development Permit 06-0500.  In addition, although removable, a Site 

Development Permit is required for the five-foot tall fence (removable posts and wood lagging) at 

the front entrance.  It should be noted that this project qualifies for administrative processing; 

however, because the project is being constructed in conjunction with related projects on the 

adjacent parcels to the east (APNs 043-095-10 and 043-095-09), both of which are scheduled for 

a public hearing, this project was been referred to a higher level in accordance with the provisions 

of SCCC 18.10.124. 

 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

 

The subject property is a 6,943 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 

6,000 square foot minimum per unit) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. 

The proposed walls and associated landscaping constitute a principally permitted use within the 

zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Residential – Low Density) 

General Plan designation.  

 

Pursuant to SCCC 13.10.323, and approved Variance 06-0500, the site and development standards 

relevant to this project, are set out in the table below: 

 

 R-1-6 Variance 

Front Yard 20 feet 14 feet 

Setback to Garage 

entrance 
20 feet 20 feet 

 

 

Additional code sections and standards relevant to the project include the following: 

 

SCCC 13.10.525 Regulations for fences and retaining walls within required yards 

 

Within any front yard setback, walls and fences of up to three feet in height are allowed by right 

and heights of up to 6 feet may be approved with a Site Development Permit, where such walls 

are outside of any required sight distance triangle adjacent to the driveway entrance. The proposed 

three-foot-tall concrete landscaping wall at the front and side property lines, with metal posts and 

removable lagging at the driveway, complies with this standard. In addition, the wall is set back 

from the property line to accommodate an approximately one-foot-wide planting area along the 

public-facing side of the wall which will add visual interest in views from the public right-of-way. 

 

The proposed fully removable five-foot-high metal posts and wood lagging located in front of the 

main entrance to the dwelling would exceed three feet in height but is within the allowed six-foot 

height limit. A Site Development Permit is for this temporary over-height wall/fence is appropriate 

because this barrier will not be in a sight-distance triangle.  Furthermore, as a condition of approval 
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of this Permit the metal posts and wooden lagging at the front entrance and at the driveway may 

only be installed between October 15 and April 15 and is required to be removed during all times 

that the dwelling is occupied. 

 

As previously discussed, the wall at the eastern side property line shown on the right side of the 

dwelling in the rendering below has been reduced to a maximum height of three feet, at the request 

of the property owner/applicant.  A condition of approval has therefore been added confirming the 

requirement that this wall shall not exceed three feet in height. 

 

 
 

SCCC 16.10.040 Geologic Hazards  

 

As proposed, the project does not meet the definition of “Development/Development Activities” 

set out in the Geologic Hazards Ordinance, SCCC 16.10.040. Therefore, the proposed project does 

not require additional considerations under the Geologic Hazards ordinance.  The proposed garden 

walls with temporary lagging do not qualify as a coastal protection structure.  However, because 

of the location of the site on Beach Drive, which was developed at the back of a beach, the addition 

of temporary lagging at the driveway and at the entrance to the dwelling is desired, to minimize 

the potential incursion of wind-blown sand and other debris carried by occasional wave run-up. 

 

SCCC 16.13 Floodplain Management Regulations 

 

The proposed landscape walls with removable wooden lagging and metal posts have been designed 

to be in conformance with FEMA P-55 Coastal Construction Manual and the Free-of-Obstruction 

Requirements (see engineer letter in Exhibit G). The proposed walls and landscaping are therefore 

consistent with the floodplain management regulations. 

 

SCCC 13.16.050 Off-street vehicle parking spaces required 

 

The existing dwelling has four bedrooms; therefore, as outlined in SCCC 13.16.050, three parking 

spaces are required.  Three parking spaces are provided on the property, and these spaces will not 

be removed as a result of the proposed project. The lagging and metal posts will not impact off-

street parking because it has been conditioned to not block the off-street parking and to only be 

used during major storm events.  
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Local Coastal Program Consistency  

 

The proposed garden walls, temporary wood lagging and landscaping are in conformance with the 

County's certified Local Coastal Program, in that the structures are sited and designed to be 

visually compatible with, appropriately scaled to, and integrated into the neighborhood. The 

surrounding area features a wide variety of single-family homes, many of which also feature low 

walls along the property lines.  Most landscape walls in the area are concrete or stucco and several 

also include provisions for the addition of temporary lagging.  Size and architectural styles of 

homes and associated garden walls vary in the area and the design submitted is consistent with the 

existing range of styles. Additionally, the new planting area along the sidewalk in front of the 

proposed walls will soften their appearance and allow for increased visual interest in views from 

the public beach and the adjacent street. Plantings will include drought-tolerant species that are 

suitable for this oceanfront site. The fully removable five-foot high metal posts and lagging in front 

of the main entrance to the dwelling will be set in front of the existing approved stone-clad buttress 

walls of the home and will not visually encroach into the approved 14-foot front yard setback.  As 

such, the temporary wood lagging, when installed, will blend with the aesthetic of the existing home. 

 

While the project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road, the proposed 

project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water in 

that beach access is located immediately across the street. Furthermore, the site is not identified as 

a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program.  

 

Conclusion 

 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the 

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 241343, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the 

administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 
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Report Prepared By: Alexandra Corvello 

Santa Cruz County Planning 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3209 

E-mail:  Alexandra.corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project plans 

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

F. Parcel information 

G. Engineer Letter 
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EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number:  241343 

Assessor Parcel Number:  043-095-11 

Project Location:  385 Beach Drive, Aptos CA 95003 

 

Project Description: Construct landscape walls and install metal posts for removable 

wooden lagging in the front yard of an existing single-family dwelling.  

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project:  Omar Haque 

 

Contact Phone Number:  650-688-1950 

 

A.             The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303) 

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

Minor landscape changes at an existing developed residential property.  

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Alexandra Corvello, Project Planner
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EXHIBIT B 

Coastal Development Permit Findings 

 

(A)  That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP 

Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site. 
 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6,000 

square foot minimum per unit), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed 

landscape walls, with removable lagging and metal posts, are principally permitted uses within the 

zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Residential – Low Density) 

General Plan designation. 
 

(B)  That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 

such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 
 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the 

project site. 
 

(C)  That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 

conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq. 
 

The proposed garden walls, temporary wood lagging and landscaping are in conformance with the 

County's certified Local Coastal Program, in that the structures are sited and designed to be 

visually compatible with, appropriately scaled to, and integrated into the neighborhood. The 

surrounding area features a wide variety of single-family homes, many of which also feature low 

walls along the front property line.  Most landscape walls in the area are concrete or stucco and 

several also include provisions for the addition of temporary lagging.  Size and architectural styles 

of homes and associated garden walls vary in the area and the design submitted is consistent with 

the existing range. Additionally, the new planting area along the sidewalk in front of the proposed 

walls will soften their appearance and allow for increased visual interest in views from the adjacent 

public beach and from the street. Plantings will include drought-tolerant species that are suitable 

for this oceanfront site. The fully removable five-foot high metal posts and lagging in front of the 

main entrance to the dwelling will be set in front of the existing approved stone-clad buttress walls of 

the home and will not visually encroach into the approved 14-foot front yard setback.  As such, the 

temporary wood lagging, when installed, will blend with the aesthetic of the existing home. This 

finding can therefore be made. 
 

(D)  That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 

standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and 

Chapter 7. 
 

Although the project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road, the proposed 

project will not interfere with public access to the beach and ocean, because beach access is 

available across the street at various points along Beach Drive.  To ensure that public beach access 

is not impeded during construction, this Permit has been conditioned to require that if temporary 

work is required within the right-of-way, signage shall be placed in a visible location indicating 

that beach access is open/available.  Further, the property is not identified as a priority acquisition 

site in the County’s Local Coastal Program.  Therefore, the project conforms with the public 

access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan and 

this finding can be made. 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

(E)  That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed walls, temporary lagging and associated 

landscaping is sited and designed to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of 

the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are allowed in the R-1-6 (Single 

Family Residential, 6,000 square foot minimum per unit) zone district, as well as the General Plan 

and Local Coastal Program land use designation.  Developed parcels in the area contain single 

family dwellings, many with garden walls within the front yard that also allow for the installation 

of temporary lagging. Architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted for the walls 

is consistent with other walls along Beach Drive. 

 

(F)  If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline 

of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the 

public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

 

The project will not impact public access or recreation in accordance with Chapter 3 of the Coastal 

Act, even though the project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road. 

The project site is located on the inland side of Beach Drive and beach access is found at various 

points across the street. To ensure that public beach access from Beach Drive is not obstructed 

during construction, the project has been conditioned to ensure existing beach access is maintained 

and is clearly signposted to the public.  Therefore, this finding can be made. 

 

(G)  In the event of any conflicts between or among the required findings, required findings in 

subsections (E) and (F) of this section shall prevail. 

 

This finding can be made, in that there are no conflicts among the required Coastal Development 

Permit findings. 
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EXHIBIT B 

Discretionary Permit Findings 
 

(a)  Health and Safety. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it 

would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, 

or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure that the project will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

(b)  Zoning Conformance. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which 

it would be developed, operated, or maintained will be in substantial conformance with the 

intent and requirements of all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the zone 

district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed three-foot concrete walls with removable lagging and 

associated landscaping, fully removable five-foot high metal posts and lagging in front of the main 

entrance to the dwelling, will be operated and/or maintained in substantial conformance with all 

pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6,000 square 

foot minimum per unit) zone district as the primary use of the property will continue to be one 

single-family dwelling unit that meets all current site standards for the zone district and the 

Variance approved under Permit 06-0500. 

 

The proposed three-foot concrete walls, and removable lagging at the front driveway, meet all 

applicable standards of the County fence regulations in SCCC 13.10.525. Three-foot fences are 

allowed by right within the front yard in all residential zone districts. Further the wall is set back 

from the property line to allow for a planting area along the street-facing side of the wall, to allow 

for plantings that will add visual interest in views from the public street. The proposed fully 

removable five-foot-high metal posts and wood lagging located in front of the main entrance to 

the dwelling would exceed three feet in height but is within the allowed six-foot height limit. A 

Site Development Permit is for this temporary over-height wall/fence is appropriate because this 

barrier will not be located in a sight-distance triangle.  Furthermore, as a condition of approval of 

this Permit the metal posts and wooden lagging at the front entrance and at the driveway may only 

be installed between October 15 and April 15 and is required to be removed when the dwelling is 

occupied.  

 

In accordance with SCCC 13.16.050, three parking spaces are available on the property for the 

existing four-bedroom dwelling. The proposed temporary lagging at the driveway will not impact 

off-street parking because as a condition of approval of this permit, the lagging is required to be 

removed whenever the dwelling is occupied.  

 

As proposed, the project does not meet the definition of “Development/Development Activities” 

under the Geologic Hazards Ordinance, SCCC 16.10.040. Therefore, the proposed project does 

not require additional considerations under this code.  
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(c)  General Plan Conformance. The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the 

intent, goals, objectives, and policies of all elements of the County General Plan and any 

specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the yard improvements are in substantial conformance with the 

use and density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Residential, Low Density) land use 

designation in the County General Plan in which it is located. In addition, the proposed project 

complies with the Local Coastal Program (see findings above). 

 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

 

(d)  CEQA Conformance. The proposed project complies with the requirements of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and any significant adverse impacts on the 

natural environment will be mitigated pursuant to CEQA. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project has been determined to be exempt from further review 

under the California Environmental Quality Act, as indicated in the Notice of Exemption for this 

project. 

 

(e)  Utilities and Traffic Impacts. The proposed use will not overload utilities, result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, or generate more than the acceptable level of traffic 

on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed walls and associated landscaping will not increase 

the density of on an already developed lot. As such, the expected level of traffic generated by the 

proposed project is not anticipated to increase and therefore the project will not adversely impact 

existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area. In addition, the project will not overload 

utilities or otherwise result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy. 

 

(f)  Neighborhood Compatibility. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing and 

proposed land uses, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood, 

as designated by the General Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing 

ordinances. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed landscape walls, with removable metal posts and 

wooden lagging and associated landscaping, are consistent with the land use intensity and density 

of the neighborhood as designated by the General Plan and implementing ordinances. 

 

(g)  Local Coastal Program Consistency. For proposed projects located within the coastal zone, 

the proposed project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 

 

This finding can be made as the required Coastal Development Permit findings have been made 

for this project and the project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

Site Development Permit Findings 
 

(a)  Siting and Neighborhood Context. The proposed development is designed and located on 

the site so that it will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of 

existing and proposed development in the neighborhood, as designated by the General Plan 

and Local Coastal Program and implementing ordinances. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed three-foot tall concrete wall with removable lagging 

at the driveway entrance along the property lines, as well as the fully removable five-foot high metal 

posts and lagging in front of the main entrance to the dwelling, are designed and located on the site 

in a manner that will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of existing and 

proposed development in the neighborhood. The surrounding area features a wide variety of 

single-family homes, many of which also feature low walls along the front property line.  Most 

landscape walls in the area are concrete or stucco and several also include provisions for the 

addition of temporary lagging.  Additionally, the new planting area along the sidewalk in front of 

the proposed walls will soften their appearance and allow for increased visual interest in views 

from the adjacent public beach and from the street. Plantings will include drought-tolerant species 

that are suitable for this oceanfront site. The fully removable five-foot high metal posts and lagging 

in front of the main entrance to the dwelling will be set immediately in front of the existing approved 

stone-clad buttress walls of the home and will not visually encroach into the approved 14-foot front 

yard setback.  As such, the temporary wood lagging, when installed, will blend with the aesthetic of 

the existing home. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is 

consistent with the existing range of styles. 

 

(b)  Design. The proposed development is in substantial conformance with applicable 

principles in the adopted Countywide Design Guidelines, except as prohibited by site 

constraints, and any other applicable requirements of SCCC 13.11 (Site Development and 

Design Review). If located in the Coastal Zone, the site plan and building design are also 

in substantial conformance with the policies of the Local Coastal Program and coastal 

regulations of SCCC 13.20. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed three-foot tall concrete wall with removable lagging 

at the driveway entrance along the property lines, as well as the fully removable five-foot high metal 

posts and lagging in front of the main entrance to the dwelling, are in substantial conformance with 

the requirements of the County Design Review Ordinance. The proposed project will be of an 

appropriate scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the subject property 

and proposed landscaping along the street side of the wall will reduce the visual impact of the 

proposed development on surrounding land uses, as will the use of natural materials. There will be 

no significant impact to any public or private views of the beach because the walls at the property 

lines are only three feet in height and will harmonize with the surrounding development. The fully 

removable five-foot high metal posts and lagging in front of the main entrance to the dwelling will be 

set immediately in front of the existing approved stone-clad buttress walls of the home and will not 

visually encroach into the approved 14-foot front yard setback.  As such, the temporary wood lagging, 

when installed, will blend with the aesthetic of the existing home. 
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EXHIBIT C 

Conditions of Approval 
Exhibit D:   Project plans, prepared by Young and Borlik Architects, dated February 10, 2025. 
 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a three-foot tall concrete landscape wall along 

the front and eastern side property lines with metal posts for the addition of temporary, 

removable lagging at the driveway, and five-foot tall, fully removable metal posts for the 

addition of temporary, removable lagging in front of the main entrance door as conditioned 

below and as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not 

confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property 

that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by 

this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the 

applicant/owner shall: 
 

A. Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 
 

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 
 

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid 

prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

balance due. 
 

C. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-

site work performed in the County-road right-of-way, if required. 
 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 
 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County 

Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked 

Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning except that the wall along the 

eastern side yard shall be reduced to a maximum height of three feet. Any additional 

changes from the approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans 

submitted for the Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard 

architectural methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly 

called out and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued 

for the proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 

information: 
 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full 

size sheets of the architectural plan set. 
 

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 

and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning 

review and approval. 
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EXHIBIT C 

3. Drainage, and erosion control plans, if required. 

  

4. Details showing compliance with fire department access requirements. 

 

5. Show the proposed plant species, which must be drought tolerant and 

suitable to the beach/oceanfront location.  

 

6. The wall along the eastern side property line shall be reduced in height to 

three-feet within the approved 14-foot front yard setback for the dwelling.  

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. 

 

1. The discretionary application has not been reviewed for compliance with 

Part 3 of the County Design Criteria. Prior to issuance of a building, 

grading, or other permit, final Stormwater Management documents shall be 

submitted for review and approval by Stormwater Management Section that 

adhere to the County Design Criteria and County Code 7.79. 

 

2. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe 

stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design. 

 

3. New and/or replaced impervious and/or semi-impervious surface area shall 

not exceed 5,000 square feet. 

 

C. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County 

Planning. 

 

D. Submit a copy of the approved soils report for this project (REV241178). 

 

E. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire 

Protection District. 

 

F. Maintain required off-street parking for three cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet 

wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. 

Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

 

III. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 

conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 
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EXHIBIT C 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils report 

(REV241178). 

 

D. Public Beach Access located along Beach Drive for Rio Del Mar Beach shall 

remain unimpeded during construction. If temporary work is required within Beach 

Drive right-of-way, signage shall be placed in a visible location indicating that 

beach access is open/available.  

 

E. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this 

development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource 

or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall 

immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-

Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the 

discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections 

16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 

 

IV. Operational Conditions 

 

A. The wooden lagging at the driveway and at the front entrance may only be installed 

between October 15 and April 15 and shall be removed during all times that the 

dwelling is occupied.  

 

B. All planting shall be maintained.  

 

C. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 

noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County 

Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 

including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to 

and including permit revocation. 

 

V. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees, 

and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any 

subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the 

applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting 

such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the 

applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall 

reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation 

reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The 

applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the 

COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity 

obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are 
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Application #: 241343 

APN: 043-095-11 

Owner: Joan Lane Trustee: Margaret Lane 

EXHIBIT C 

intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of 

California and will survive termination of this development approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held 

harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation 

or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms 

or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the 

COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant 

and/or the owner.  
Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 
Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 

building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 

development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 

preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 

development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 

construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 

will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 

the Planning Director. 

 

Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       

 

Expiration Date:        

 

 

______________________________ 

   Deputy Zoning Administrator  

   ______________________________    

 
Appeals:  Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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COASTAL DEV. PC REV.
   DEC. 13, 2024 1

COASTAL DEV. PC REV.
   FEB. 10, 2025 2

ARCHITECT
  YOUNG & BORLIK ARCHITECTS, INC.
  4962 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 218
  LOS ALTOS, CA  94022
  TEL: (650) 688-1950
  ATTN:  CHRISTINA STIDHAM
  christina@ybarchitects.com

APN#:

OWNER:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

BUILDING OCCUPANCY:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

ZONING:

LOT SIZE:

COASTAL ZONE:

FLOOD ZONE:

STORIES:

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE (40% LOT AREA):

ALLOWABLE F.A.R (50% LOT AREA):

FRONT SETBACK:

SIDE SETBACK:

REAR SETBACK:

HEIGHT LIMIT:

SHEET INDEX

1,062.5  sf

1,498.5  sf

882.0  sf

3,443.0  sf (49.5%)

1,062.5 sf (15.3%)

043 - 09 - 511

MARGARET LANE

385 BEACH DRIVE
APTOS, CA 95003

R-3/ U

V-B

R-1-6

6,943 sf

YES

VE (EL21)

3

2,777.2 sf

3,471.5 sf

20'

5' AND 8'

15'

28'

AREA CALCULATION: (NO CHANGE)

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR:

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR:

EXISTING THIRD FLOOR (MEZZANINE):

TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA:

TOTAL EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:

PROJECT DESIGN DATA:

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE - VOL. 1&2
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CALGREEN)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
ALONG WITH ALL OTHER LOCAL AND STATE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS.

VICINITY MAP, CONSULTANTS,
SHEET INDEX, PROJECT SUMMARY

PROPOSED 3D RENDERINGS WITH COLOR AND
MATERIAL BOARD

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

EXISTING AND PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING AND PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATIONS

EXISTING AND PROPOSED LEFT SIDE ELEVATIONS

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PLAN

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DETAILS

STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.1

A0.1.2

A0.5

A2.0.1

A3.1

A3.2

CIVIL  SURVEY

SU1

CIVIL

C-1

C-2

C-3

SURVEYOR
  LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC.
  2495  INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY WEST
  HAYWARD, CA  94545
  TEL: (510) 887-4086
  ATTN: JERRY GONZALES
  gonzales@leabraze.com

SOILS ENGINEER
  C2EARTH, INC.
  523 CAPITOLA AVENUE, SUITE B
  CAPITOLA CA, 95010
  TEL: (831) 425-5436
  ATTN: CHRISTOPHER HUNDEMER

SCOPE:

NEW SITE FENCE FOR EXISTING THREE STORY RESIDENCE.N E W   S I T E   F E N C E
3 8 5   B E A C H   D R I V E

A P T O S   ,    C A L I F O R N I A

CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
  RI ENGINEERING, INC.
  303 POTRERO STREET, #42
  SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
  TEL: (831) 425-3901
  ATTN: JOHNETTE BESSELING
  johnette@riengineering.com

THE DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THESE CONSULTANTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF
THE ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SHALL BE
INCORPORATED INTO THIS SET BY REFERENCE,  I.E. SOILS REPORT, TITLE-24,
STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS, ETC.  THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL
BE FOLLOWED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CURRENT COPIES OF ALL
DOCUMENTS, READ, UNDERSTAND AND CONFIRM ANY CONFLICTS OR
DISCREPANCIES OR QUESTIONS WITH APPROPRIATE CONSULTANTS.

5CONSULTANTS

00.  ARCHITECT/OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT:
00.01  Contractor is responsible for thorough review of these documents including all plans, notes, details, elevations and information provided by owner prior
to the commencement of any work.

00.02  The contractor is responsible for thorough review of compliance with the soils investigation report, the structural calculations report, Title-24 energy
report, and any other consultant reports listed. All reports and recommendations are to be considered part of these construction documents.

00.03  The contractor shall notify the architect immediately of any discrepancies or conflicts found in these drawings.

00.04  The contractor shall give the architect adequate notice (min. 3 business days) for any necessary site visits or drawing revisions.

00.05  Should the contractor or owner disagree with any of the requirements of this set he/she shall notify the architect in writing prior to signing of the
contract for construction and the architect shall be contracted to provide additional or alternative information needed or requested.

00.06  By using these documents for the construction, the Contractor and Owner warrant that they have read, do understand, and agree to these conditions.

1.0  GENERAL NOTES:
1.01  All work depicted on these drawings is required to comply with the California Building Standards Commission (CBSC) Title 24 Code of Regulations,
2022 California Residential Code.  Construction is to comply with all volumes, sections and subsections of that code.  It is the Contractor's responsibility to be
familiar with the standard requirements for construction, and to maintain a copy of the 2022 California Residential Code at all times.  The code(s) is/are to be
considered a part of this set.

1.02  The contractor is to provide all work and materials in accordance with or as required by the 2022 California Building Code (CBC) Volume 1 & 2, 2022
California Residential Code (CRC), 2022 California Green Building Standards Code (CGBSC), 2022 California Mechanical Code (CMC), 2022 California
Plumbing Code (CPC), 2022 California Electrical Code (CEC), 2022 California Fire Code (CFC), 2022 California Energy Code, 2022 California Reference
Standards Code, and all other applicable state, federal and local codes.

1.03  These drawings and specifications are the property and copyright of the Architect and shall not be used on any other work or project except by written
agreement with the Architect.

1.04  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THOROUGH REVIEW OF, AND FAMILIARITY WITH, THESE DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING PLANS,
ELEVATIONS, NOTES, DETAILS, CONSULTANT REPORTS,AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
Any discrepancy in this set of construction documents is to be brought to the immediate attention of the Architect.

1.05  If specifications vary within this set, the most stringent is said to apply unless clarified in writing by the Architect.

1.06  If any details are noted to be missing or incomplete, written questions are to be directed to the Architect for clarification prior to the signing of any
contract for construction.

1.07  The General Contractor is required to notify Architect in writing of any substitution, revision or proposed alternate at least two weeks prior to the
expected date of order or installation of said alternate in order to allow adequate time of coordination and approvals by Architect, any professional consultants
as well as the local code enforcement agency.  A two week response is not guaranteed, so the greater the notice period, the better.

1.08  The General Contractor shall be responsible for scheduling and being present for all required inspections.

1.09  Written dimensions shall take precedence over scaled dimensions and shall be verified on the job site.  Where appropriate, alignments to existing walls
and finishes should govern. Any discrepancy shall be immediately brought to the attention of the Architect prior to the commencement of any work.  The
General Contractor shall verify all dimensions and site/grade conditions prior to commencing any work.  The general contractor shall keep a set of these
plans and specifications on the job site as reference at all times.  The general contractor and framing contractor are responsible for working to coordinate
shear wall lengths and hold-down locations with plumbing and mechanical infrastructure.  Furring and soffits should be framed as required with verification of
owner or Architect.

1.10  The construction contractor and his subcontractors agree that in accordance with generally accepted construction practices, the construction contractor
and his subcontractors will be required to assume sole and complete responsibility for job site conditions during the course of construction of the project,
including safety and security of all persons and property.  This requirement shall be made to apply continuously and not limited to normal working hours, and
the construction contractor and his subcontractors further agree to defend, indemnify and hold the Architect harmless from any and all liability, real or alleged,
in connection with the performance of the work on the project, except liability arising from the sole negligence of the Architect.

1.11  The General Contractor is required to designate a contact person for the project to receive all information related to job site information.  The contact's
name and phone number are to be given to the Owner and the Architect.  Unless specified by the Owner, the General Contractor is to provide responsible,
appropriate supervision on the job site for the duration of the project.  General Contractor is to provide and maintain a job site phone number, e-mail or fax.
Contractor is responsible for adequate supervision of all sub-trades.

1.12  The Contractor shall confine operations to the site areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits, and the contract documents and shall not unreasonably
encumber the site with any materials or equipment.

1.13  No portion of the work requiring a shop drawing or sample submission (per the request of the owner, General Contractor, or Architect) shall be
commenced until the submission has been reviewed and acted upon by the said party.  All such portions of the work shall be in accordance with the approved
shop drawings and samples.

1.14  General Contractor is responsible for visiting the job site prior to bidding and conducting reasonable inspection of existing conditions for purpose of
accurately assessing the scope of work, site conditions and overall project intent.  Questions arising from this site visit are to be directed to Young and Borlik
Architects for clarification prior to bid.

1.15  These drawings are intended to illustrate a complete job.  Unless specified, work is to include all common and necessary accessories (i.e. toilet roll
holders, towel bars, mirrors, etc.), as well as all components required to meet current code requirements in the jurisdiction where work is being performed.
Contractor is responsible for including sub-structure furring including floor, wall or ceiling padding to assure surfaces are plumb, level, and aligned within ¼"
on an 8' measure.  Concealment of Steel structural brackets, beams, tabs, bolts and protruding elements are to be considered at the time of rough frame
bidding and are to be included in the construction.  Furring, notching, alternative welding, and other means may be considered pending approval of the
structural engineer.

1.16  Certain items, materials, and features represented within this set may not be approved as part of the building permit.  Questions regarding the specifics
of approvals shall be directed to local jurisdiction.

1.17  Notice: This set has been produced for the purpose of obtaining a building permit. These drawings are not intended to be accurate "as-builts," nor
inclusive of all details, drawings, material specifications, etc. needed to address all possible construction issues.

1.18  These working drawings are not to be used in any construction for which building permits have not been obtained.  Additionally, Young and Borlik
Architects, Inc. is not responsible for the correctness of any work undertaken prematurely if it is based on plans that have not been reviewed and approved by
the building department.  This stipulation applies to original submittal drawings, and revisions.  All drawings are preliminary until a permit is issued.  Revisions
and substitutions are to be submitted to the building department and must be approved prior to continuing work.

1.19   A BUILDING OPERATIONS MANUAL must be provided to the owner per Green Building Code section 4.410.1

2.0  DEMOLITION NOTES:
2.01  General Contractor to verify any existing features and finishes to remain prior to demolition.  Materials, fixtures, hardware, appliances, etc which are to
be re-used shall be stored and protected from damage until they are to be re-installed.

2.02  Verify with owners whether removed or unused doors, windows, fixtures, hardware, and miscellaneous materials should be saved for possible future
reuse or discarded.  Owner shall mark or list such items prior to demolition.

2.03  General Contractor is responsible for replacement of items damaged by demolition or removed in error.

2.04  No asbestos removal is to be undertaken by any party except as allowed by law.

2.05  General Contractor to provide Visqueen or equivalent dust screening during demolition to protect existing residence, appliances and furnishings.  As
appropriate, positive ventilation is to be provided for dust control.

2.06  Per 2022 CRC R408.5, General Contractor is to be responsible for removal of all construction debris and other organic materials from the structure and
the site.  Framed areas to be free of debris prior to sheetrocking.  Underfloor and attic areas must be left clean and free of debris, cut-offs, scrap, sawdust,
associated garbage, etc.

7.0  GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:
7.01  Shear Components - General Contractor is responsible for having a general understanding of shear resisting elements and components within this
design. Shear transfer and hardware is to be installed per manufacturer's requirements.

7.02  Note that structural detailing within the Structural sheets may indicate hardware, brackets, bolted connections and metal fasteners which protrude from
the plane of the rough framing.  It is the Framing contractors responsibility to include furring strips, taper strips, fill wedges and blocking as required to bring
finish surfaces past the plane of rough structural components.  Alternative detailing, such as welded rods in place of bolted connections may be substituted
only as approved by the Structural Engineer.

7.03  Lumber Quality - Contractor is responsible for reviewing lumber quality at the time of each delivery. Excessively wet, visually cupped, warped, or knotty
material is not to be accepted on the job site. Contractor is responsible for storing materials in a neat, dry, level environment where damage will not occur.

7.04  Structural drawings, and detailing by others are included as a part of this contract for construction.

7.05  All components shall be fastened or nailed per 2022 CRC Table R602.3(1) unless provided otherwise by Structural Drawings.  It is the responsibility of
the General Contractor to coordinate requirements for Notching and Boring per 2022 CRC, Section R602.6 Drilling and Notching of Studs, Top Plate
R602.6.1, Figure R602.6(2) and Figure R602.6.1 with any associated sub-trades.  Verify furring and blocking, up-size framing where required.

NOTICE: THIS SET HAS BEEN PRODUCED FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING A BUILDING
PERMIT. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE ACCURATE "AS-BUILTS," NOR
INCLUSIVE OF ALL DETAILS, DRAWINGS, MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. NEEDED TO
ADDRESS ALL POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION ISSUES.  THE ARCHITECT HAS PREPARED
THESE DOCUMENTS ONLY FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION NOTED,
INDICATED OR SHOWN AS "NEW" WORK AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
OTHER CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT NOTED, INDICATED OR SHOWN AS
"EXISTING" OR AS PROVIDED "BY OTHERS".

THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SURVEY FOR OR OTHERWISE DISCOVER
THE PRESENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, PCB'S, OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HANDLING, REMOVAL OR DISPOSAL OF
OR EXPOSURE OR PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT
SITE.  OWNER HEREBY WARRANTS THAT IF IT KNOWS OR HAS ANY REASON TO KNOW OR
HAS ANY REASON TO ASSUME OR SUSPECT THAT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EXIST AT THE
PROJECT SITE, THAT IT WILL INFORM THE ARCHITECT AND THAT OWNER WILL CAUSE
SUCH ITEMS TO BE REMOVED OR TREATED BY A PROFESSIONAL AND LICENSED
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND REGULATIONS.

1CITY STAMPS

2PROJECT SUMMARY

Exhibit D16
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2PROPOSED 3D VIEW FROM THE CORNER OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
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Application #: 241343 

APN: 043-095-11 

Owner: Joan Lane Trustee: Margaret Lane 

EXHIBIT F 

 

Parcel Information 
 

Services Information 

 

Urban/Rural Services Line:   X   Inside       Outside 

Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District 

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District 

Fire District: Central Fire Protection District 

Drainage District: Flood Control Zone 6 

 

Parcel Information 

 

Parcel Size: 6,943 square foot 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential and Open Space (public beach) 

Project Access: Beach Drive 

Planning Area: Aptos General Plan Boundary 

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Residential – Low Density) 

Zone District: R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6,000 square foot 

minimum size per dwelling unit) 

Coastal Zone:  X    Inside       Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal 

Comm. 

 X    Yes       No 

 

Technical Reviews:  NA 

 

Environmental Information 

 

Geologic Hazards: Mapped/not being impacted 

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: Slopes along the coastal bluff at the back/not in the development area 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Grading: No grading proposed 

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed 

Scenic: Mapped resource 

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 
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RI Engineering, Inc. 
 
 

Civil Engineering 

303 Potrero Street 
Suite 42-202 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

831-425-3901 
www.riengineering.com 

1 
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February 11, 2025 
  
Jessica deGrassi 
County of Santa Cruz 
Environmental Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
 
Subject:  FEMA Compliance for Proposed Site Improvements for an Existing Residence at                 

385 Beach Drive, Santa Cruz County, CA, APN: 043-09-511. 
 
Dear Jessica, 
 
The site improvements at the above noted location have been designed to be in conformance with FEMA P-55 
Coastal Construction Manual, August 2011 and the Free-of-Obstruction Requirements NFIP Technical Bulletin 
5, March 2020. The project consists of constructing approximately 40 linear feet of a three-foot-tall concrete site 
fence with a recurve along the front of the property. An 18 foot opening in the fence will be provided at the 
driveway. At the driveway, a removeable tube steel column with slots for wood lagging is proposed. The lagging 
will span between the removable post and the site fence. A 9 linear foot bulkhead consisting of two removable 
tube steel columns with slots for wood lagging will be constructed in front of the existing residence. The wood 
lagging will be put in place prior to forecasted storm events and removed after the storm event. Several 
properties along Beach Drive have similar flood protection measures along their frontage. 
 
Per Section 3.5.2.3 “Erosion Due to Manmade Structures and Human Activities” of FEMA P-55 Coastal 
Construction Manual, considerations to the potential for erosion have been made in the design of the structures. 
The proposed site improvements are located opposite of Beach Drive roughly 50 feet behind an existing seawall 
which runs the length of Beach Drive, and therefore the construction of the improvements are not anticipated to 
affect the potential of beach erosion. Additionally, considerations have been made to the potential impact of 
flood hazards at neighboring sites. The site to the west of the property has existing improvements along the 
frontage similar in design to the subject site improvements. The location of the proposed site improvements is 
intended to align with these existing improvements and therefore an increased flood hazard risk to this 
neighboring site is not anticipated. The site to the east of the property is proposing to construct a bulkhead along 
the frontage concurrently with the subject site improvements, and therefore an increased flood hazard risk to this 
neighboring site is not anticipated. The proposed alignment of the site improvements is intended to direct flood 
waters back towards the ocean. 
 
Section 5.2.3.3 “Additional Minimum Requirements for Buildings in Zone V,” of FEMA P-55 Coastal 
Construction Manual states any erosion control structures may not be attached to the building or its foundation. 
The bulkheads at the front of the residence have been designed to be structurally independent of the building and 
its foundation, and are in conformance with this section.  
 
In the Free-of-Obstruction Requirements NFIP Technical Bulletin 5, section 7.3 outlines the requirements and 
design considerations for erosion control structures. Erosion control structures are prohibited to be located 
beneath the elevated structure. The proposed location of the bulkheads in front of the residence satisfies this 
requirement. Consideration has been made to the potential adverse effects to the existing residence’s structure as 
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the result of the bulkhead construction, and based on the anticipated wave forces provided by the geotechnical 
engineer and the configuration of the residence, adverse effects to the structure are not anticipated. 
 
In conclusion, the proposed site improvements have been designed per the requirements and recommendations 
of FEMA P-55 Coastal Construction Manual, August 2011 and the Free-of-Obstruction Requirements NFIP 
Technical Bulletin 5, March 2020. Based on the site conditions the proposed improvements are not anticipated to 
result in an increased risk of erosion to the beach or increased flood hazard risk to the neighboring properties. 
The proposed site improvements are consistent with existing frontage improvements which have been previously 
constructed at other properties along Beach Drive.  
 
Please feel free to contact our office if there are any questions. 
 
Very Truly Yours, 
RI Engineering, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Johnette Besseling, PE 
RCE # 84810 
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